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IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
W/S Dulaney Court, 400 ft. W

centerline of Manor Road * DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
1 1th Election District

3rd Councilmanic District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

(4405 Dulaney Court)

* CASE NO. 03-603-A
Cynthia A. & Geoffrey D. Munro

Petitioners o
£ % ok ok ¥ ok & & Kk & ok & %k & Kk ok

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for

|

rey D. Munro, the legal owﬁers of the

Administrative Variance filed by Cynthia A. and Geo

subject property. The variance request 1s for property located at 4405 Dulaney Court in the Glen
Arm area of Baltimore County. The Petitioners herein seck a variance from Section 202.3 (1955
Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.)), to permit an existing single-family dwelling
with addition (garage) to have a side yard setback of 15 ft. in lieu of the required 20 ft. The
subject property and requested relief are more particularly described on Petitioners’ Exhibit No.
1, the plat to accompany the Petition for Administrative Variance.

The Petitioners having filed a Petition for Administrative Variance and the subject property
having been posted, and there being no request for a public hearing, a decision shall be rendered
based upon the documentation presented.

The Petitioners have filed the supporting affidavits as required by Section 26-127 (b)(1) of
the Baltimore County Code. Based upon the information available, there is no evidence in the
file to indicate that the requested variance would adversely affect the health, safety or general
welfare of the public and should therefore be granted. In the opinion of the Deputy Zoning
Commissioner, the information, photogtaphs, and affidavits submitted provide sufficient facts

that comply with the requirements of Section 307.1 of the B.C.ZR. Turthermore, strict




compliance with the B.C.Z.R. would result in practical difficulty and/or unreasonable hardship
upon the Petitioners.

Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of both the Baltimore County
Code and the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, and for the reasons given above, the

requested variance should be granted.
THEREFORE, IT [S ORDERED, by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore

County, this 3\5‘ day of July, 2003, that a variance from Section 202.3 (1955 B.C.Z.R.), to

permit an existing single-family dwelling with addition (garage) to have a side yard setback of
15 ft. in lieu of the required 20 ft., be and is hereby GRANTED, subject, however, to the
following restriction which is a condition precedent to the relief granted herein:

1. The Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted same upon receipt
of this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this time
is at their own risk until such time as the 30 day appellate process from this Order has
expired. If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, the Petitioners would be
required to return, and be responsible for returning, said property to its original
condition.

%MJUI /

JOHW V. MURPHY
DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

JVM:raj




' Suite 405, County Courts Bldg.
Baltimore County 401 Bosley Avenue

Zoning Commissioner Towson, Maryland 21204

410-887-4386
J uly}é’?ZOOS

‘%

RyLAE
Fax: 410-887-3468

Mr. & Mrs, Geoffrey D. Munro
44035 Dulaney Court
Glen Arm, Maryland 21057

Re: Petition for Administrative Variance
Case No. 03-603-A
Property: 4405 Dulaney Court

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Munito:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The
Petition for Administrative Variance has been granted in accordance with the enclosed

Order.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised
that any party may {ile an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the
Department of Permits and Development Management. If you require additional
information concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at
410-887-3391.

Very truly yours

hn V. Murphy /
eputy Zoning Commissioner /.

JVMiraj
Enclosure

OXY. prntos waith Soybean ik Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info
%é} on RHecycled Paper



Petigon for Admini st’ative VYariance

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at 4405 Dulanev Court
which is presently zoned ___ < 4L

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legat
owner(s} of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and

made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) 7 o0-Z . 2 Q ASTE B ¢ 2 \1)
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of the zoning regulations of Baltimare County, to the zoning iaw of Saltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back
of this petition form.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
l, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

"'We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that l/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
1S the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/lLessee; Legal Owner(s):
Geoffrey D. Munro
Name - Type or Print Name - Type or Print
- s D M _
Signature Signattfre ||\, !

Cynthia A, Munro

Address Telephone No Name - Fype or Print \
ﬁ/Lj'C&/ D : fw

City State Zip Code Signature / (410) 614~7785 (w)
Attorney For Petitioner: 4405 Dulaney Ct.  (410) 817-6578 (H)
Addrass Telephone No
Glen Arm, MD 21057

Narne - Type or Print - City State Zip Code
< ;}*;tur Y Representative to be Contacted:

ghature - :
A dame as abive
Company: ; Name

i Yt
Addrew % Telephone No. Address Telephone No
~N .

NS State Zip Code City State Zip Code

—L . —
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dring having been formally demanded and/or found to be required, it is ordered by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County,
S L that the subject matter of this petition be set for a pubiic hearing, advertised, as required by the zoning
j Baltimore County and that the property be reposted.

Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

¥ (SEFN : O?“@O?-A ReviewedBy_C% Date g;/'LG/Oj
REV 10/25/01 Estimated Posting Date 7 /Cﬂ /O 3
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Aﬂida“t in Support of Administrative Variance

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baitimaore County, as
follows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at 4405 Dulaney Ct.

Address
Glen Arm, MD 21057
City ~ State Zip Caode

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which l/we base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficuity):

See abached.

That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and
advertising fee and may be required to provide additional information.

gty ) Aot s o M

Signature Y Signatur
Dr. Geoffrey D. Munro Dr. Cynthia A. Munro
Name - Type or Print Name - Type or Prnt

ﬂﬂ-ﬂ-ﬂ-H-ﬂ--q----ﬂ---‘-_‘d--ﬂ---ﬂ-qd--ﬂﬂﬂ-----ﬂ-----"---_--q-_--q--*—------d--*--uH--qd—-l

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIZORE, to wit:

| HEREBY CERTIFY, this 224 day of
of Maryland, in and for the County aforesaid, fersonally appeared

é‘@/ﬁ?ﬂf y /)755/1/,@9 y. df/)/ﬂ//ﬂ A ﬁdé’( VO

the Affiant(s) herein, personally known or satisfactorily Identified to me as such ARiant(s)

Notary Public
My Commission Expires __ /" /2 O ¢

, ;,Z_{Z/__?J; , before me, a Notary Public of the State

AS WITNESS my hand and Nctarial Seal

REV 10/25/01
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Aﬂidaﬂt in Support of Administrative Variance

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baitimore County, as
follows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are
competent to testify thereto in the event that 3 putlic hearing is scheduied in the future with regard thereto.

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at 4405 Dulaney Ct.

A

Address
Glen Arm, MD 21057
City State Zip Code

That based upon personal Knowiedge, the following are the facts upon which l/we base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above addrass (indicate hardship or practical difficulty):

See afached-

That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a repesting and
advertising fee and may be required to provide additional information.

WM b. s S‘ignia;gm;é‘ O/ /ééub

Signature ¥
Dr. Geoffrey D. Munro Dr. Cynthia A. Munro
Name - Type ar Print Name - Type or Print

ﬂ-ﬂ---q--d-—-q--ﬂﬂ---d-..-.----—'-----Il---—-q-—l--l—l-.-‘l.---.--.-.lp---—-q.—f-—----—l-u—q--.--.-_._-....,.-,-..-.-*--g--q"*---ﬂq--quq_--.

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF EALTI&ORE, to wit:

| HEREBY CERTIFY, this OZéZ‘(' day of
of Maryland, in and for the County aforesaid, @ersonally appeared

Eaoprrey D Hluwes « Cyritns A 7 uneo

the Affiant(s) fierein, personally known or satisfactorily identified 1o me 35 Such Affiant(s),

Notary Public
My Commission Expires /D 'eﬁé

L 6_. before me, a Notary Public of the State

REV 10/25/01




i®n for Administoative Variance

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at 4405 Dulanev Court )
which is presently zoned ___ < C 4L

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the gescription and plat attached hereto and

made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) 2oz . 2 Q AT B c =2 TZ-)
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of the zoning reguiations of Baltimore County, to the zoning taw of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back
of this petition form.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
. or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance. advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

I/We do solemnly dectare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that l/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
s the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/Lessee; Legal Owner(s):
Geoffrey D. Munro
Name - Type or Print Name - Type or Print

| WMB-”WW
Signature Signatifre  §Y ] -

Cynthia A. Munro

Address Telephone No Name - Fype or Print_ \

City State — Zip Code Signature / (410) 614~7785 (W)

Attorney For Petitioner: %405 Dulaney Ct.  (410) 817-6578 (H)
Address Telephone No

Glen Arm, MD 21057

Narne - Type or Pnnt City State Zip Code
Representative to be Contacted:

Signature

] Jdame_as above

{ompany Name

Address Telephone No Address Teiephone Mg

City State Zyp Code City State Zip Caode

e

A Public Hearing having been formally demanded andior found to be required, it is ordered by the Zoning Commissioner of Baftimore County,
this day of , that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public heanng, advertised, as required by the zoning
reguiations of Battimore County and that the property be reposted,

e S . e T s oaa . . - 5_—1— P le—

Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

CASENO. ¢ 3-(0T3-A Reviewed By 7/ 1 Date __(- / 2.6 [o 3
REV 10/25/01 Estimated Posting Date [ [ Ce /O < _




Attachment to “Affidavit in Support of Administrative Variance”

There is currently a 25-foot setback for our property at 4405 Dulaney
Court. We are requesting to build an addition that would end 15 feet away from
the property line. We are requesting this on the grounds that it would present a
practical difficulty for us to comply with the setback requirement. Our property is
unique from the other properties in our subdivision (Delaney Hills) in that we are
the only house in our subdivision without an attached garage, and the
topography of our property unique in that it includes a steep slope on the side of
our house opposite to where we are proposing to build the addition. This slope
and the location of the septic prevent us from building an addition onto our house
in a way that would allow us to comply with the setback requirement, because
the only place where we can build a garage is on the side closest to the property
line. Strict compliance with the 25-foot setback requirement would therefore
prevent us from using our property to build an attached garage. If relief is
granted, our addition would affect only approximately 20 feet of the 400-foot
property line. The adjacent dwellings are far enough away that, despite our
building within the current setback requirements, the safety and welfare of the
neighborhood would remain secured.

C fw‘ / (O



Zoning Description

ZONING DESCRIPTION FOR 4405 DULANEY COURT, GLEN ARM, MARYLAND 21057

Beginning at gg't‘(on the west side of Dulaney Court which is 50 feet wide at the distance
of 400 feet of the centerline of Manor Road which is 62.5 feet wide. Being Lot # 15,
Section C, in the subdivision of Dulaney Hills as recorded in Baltimore County Plat Book #
22, Folio # 11, containing 2.55 acres. Aiso known as 4405 Dulaney Court and located in

the 111 Election District, 3" Councilmanic District.
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

RE: Case Number #03 "téQB “A

Petitioner/Developer: - 3%

Date: Qué/ S, X3

Date of Hearin: _

>

This is to certify under the penaltias of perjury that the necessary sign(s)

were posted conspicuously on the property jocated at _ 4’5@5 @UL./}/VE g _QUHQW
.
~WARM AR Ay D
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(Printed Name of Slgn Poster)
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(Strest Address of Sign Foster)
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(Cily, State, Zip Code of Sign Poster;
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(Telephone Number of §ign FPoster)
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT
MANAGEMENT

ZONING REVIEW

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING
HEARINGS

The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner)
and placement of a notice In a newspaper of generaf circulation in the County, both at
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising  This advertising is
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertising:

item Number or Case Number DS - O -~

Fetitioner: Ca '\M w ﬁ@ap’\éreg Mbthrt)
Address or Location® {405 Dw[ﬂ,ﬂf& Ct

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO

Name: Cjn‘“/vta, le(.hm

Address' _ 4405 lezz,n% ct.
Glen Arm, Md 20057

Telephone Number: C4 (O)_@( T- (510




BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES

Case Number 03+ (, 5 | -A Address A4 65 DOULAWEN T

Contact Person: (VOO T . MoOoX LEY Phone Number: 410-887-3391
Planne- Please Print Your Name

Filing Date: (b!"L@jO'S Posting Date: / /C? {0 S Closing Date: II'ZI /03

Any contact ‘made with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance should be
through the contact person (plarner) using the case number

1 POSTING/COST: The peutioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list (on the
reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsible for all printing/posting costs. Any
reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner
s again responsible for all associated costs. The zoning notice sign must be visible on the
property on or before the posting date noted above. It should remain there through the closing
date.

H-JFO‘T(M\MGBN\ .

2. DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for an occupant or owner within 1,000 feet to file
a formal request for a public hearning. Please understand that even if there 1S no formal
request for a public hearing, the process is not complete on the closing date.

3 QRDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner  He may. (a) grant the requested rehef; (b) deny the requested relief; or (¢)
order that the matter be set in for a public hearing  You will receive written notification
(ypically within 7 to 10 days of the closing date) as to whether the petition has been granted.
denied, or will go to pubhc hearing The order will be mailed to you by First Class maul.

4 POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a public hearing
(whether due to a neighcor's formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner), notficaticn will be forwarded to you. The sign on the property must be
changed giving notice of :ne hearng date. tme and location  As when the sign was onginally
posted, certification of th's change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forvarded to
this office

1 - r L] 1
1 - r
L] v LS ] LILA J - '_.- —a L) _

Petitioner: This Part of the Form 1s for the Sign Poster Only

USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT

1 HAVE RECEWNVED Cogr N

Case Number 03-[ (0O ! - AdUress 44 0S DULA v E\'l/ C T
Petioner's Name OECEEREY *-""_ CYETHhA Moo Telephone KO 14 11DS
Posting Date: 7 /Cp /Ca 3 Closing Date: _ / 71‘ } 0§

Wording for Sign _To Pernut A 2 EXISTil g S\ GLE Am LY Duwecuwlg
AMNITU ADOIVTion CGAQ.AC«E') To WlA/E A SV\DEYALD SETRAcCLC
ocF 15 (W LIEJ ©OF Tule reuite) 20

WCR - Revised 5,28,C0

SALTIMCRE CCLMT - JEPARTWVIENT OF 2EAMITS AND DEVELOPNMENT MANAGEMENT
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Development Processing

Baltimore County County Office Building
Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

pdmlandacq@co.ba.md.us

July 21, 2003

Geoffrey Munro
Cynthia Munro

4405 Dulaney Court
Glen Arm, MD 21057

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Munro:
-RE: .Case Number; 03-603-A, 4405 Dulaney Court

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on June 26, 2003.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning aclion requested, but to ensure that all
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, elc.) are made aware of plans or problems
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case., All commenis
will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact
the commenting agency.

Very fruly yours,

. LR 0D

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR:KIm

Enclosures

C: People’s Counsel

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us

on Recycled Paper

%‘: &C Frinled wilh Soybean Ink
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Baltimore County 700 East Joppa Road

) Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
Fire Department 410-887-4500

County Office Building, Room 111 July 2, 2002
Mail Stop #1105

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: Rebecca Hart

Distributioaneetizg of: July 7, 2003
0%
ITtem No.: 602~-610

Dear Ms. Hart:

Pursuant to your request, the referenced property has been surveved by
this Bureaun and the comments

below are applicable and required to be
corrected or ilncorporated into the final plans for the property.

7. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time.

LIEUTENANT JIM MEZICK

Fire Marshal's Office
PHONE 887~-4881

MS-1102F

cc: File

Srintod wih Sovbaan Ink Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

on Recycled Paper
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Date: 7.77.22 %

Ms. Rebecca Hart RE:  Baltimore County

Baltimore County Office of Item No. . » 3 L7 A
Permits and Development Management

County Office Building, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear. Ms. Hart;:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does not
access a State roadway and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-
5606 or by E-mail at (Igrediein@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

/] Al

/--— Kenneth A. McDonald Jr., Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

My telephone number/toli-free number is
Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free

Street Address: 707 North Calver? Street + Baltimore, Maryland 21202 - Phone 4105450300 + wwwmarylandroads.com



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION & RESOURCE MANAGEMENT

TO: Tim Kotroco

T
FROM; R. Bruce Seeley s
DATE;: August 28, 2003

SUBJECT:  ZoningItem 603
Address 4405 Dulaney Court

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of July 7, 2003

X___The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers
the following comments on the above-referenced zoning item:

[f this proposal exceeds the 10% limitation in the RC-4 zone, 1t should be rejected. The
Impervious requirements are necessary to protect the people who use the water supply.

Reviewer: Wally Lippincott Date:  August 8, 2003



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: July §, 2003
Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM: Arnold F, 'Pat' Keller, IT1

Director, Office of Planning

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case 03-602 and 03-603
Administrative Variance

The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and has no comments to offer.

For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please
contact Mark A. Cunningham in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480.

Prepared by: Mﬁ\.&(A CA&.—%&—“

Section Chief: l@q}h{‘ QMWM

AFK/LI.:MAC




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: September §, 2003
Department of Permuts &
Development Management

FROM: @ Robert W. Bowling, Supervisor
lt' Bureau of Development Plans

Review

SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
For July 14, 2003
Item Nos. 60{%03 604, 605, 6006,
607, 608, 609,and 610

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject-zoning
items, and we have no comments.

RWRB:CEN:jrb

cc: File

LAC-07-14-2003-ITTEM NOS 602 — 610-NCI-09082003
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PLAT TO ACCOMPANY PETITION FOR ZONING & VARIANCE (O SPECIAL HEARING
PROPERTY ADDRESS _4405 _4405 Dulaney Ct. -

SUBDIVISION NAME _Dulaney Hills
PLATBOOK# 22 FOLIO# 11 LOT# 15 SECTION# C

OWNER _GEOFFREY AND CYNTHIA MUNRO

%, Newbal l
CLOSEST DWELLING # 44-[17
110' AWAY '

VICINITY MAP
SCALE: 1' = 1000'

LOCATION INFORMATION

ELECTION DISTRICT 11

COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT 3
=200' SCALEMAP# NE 18E

ZONING RC -4

LOTSIZE 255 2,434
ACREAGE  SQUARE FEET

PUBLIC PRIVATE

SEWER
WATER

— X

X

YES

NO

CHESAPEAKE BAY X
CRITICAL AREA

100 YEAR FLQOD PLAIN X

X

HISTORIC PROPERTY/
BUILDING

PRIOR ZONING HEARING NONE

ZONING OFFICE USE ONLY
REVIEWED BY ITEM # CASE #

T l X pra |

i

NORTH NBZS3'45" W _ 370.7¢
CLOSEST DWELLING # 4403

PREPARED BY _ CAM : 2 300' AWAY _____ SCALE OF DRAWING: 1" = _ 50" -
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